

Nos. 19-72109 & 19-72280

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 21, 2022
(O'SCANNLAIN, MILLER, AND LEE, CIRCUIT JUDGES)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

POLLINATOR STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVT'L PROT. AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**POLLINATOR STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, ET AL.'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

GREGORY C. LOARIE
GREGORY D. MUREN
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2000
E: gloarie@earthjustice.org
gmuren@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Pollinator Stewardship Council, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rehearing Is Necessary to Maintain Uniformity of the Court’s Vacatur Caselaw.....	4
A. The Majority’s Holding that EPA’s Failure to Address Economic Costs to Beekeepers “Is Not an Error Serious Enough to Warrant Vacatur” Conflicts with <i>Family Farm</i>	5
B. The Majority’s Holding that “Vacatur May End Up Harming the Environment More” Conflicts with <i>Pollinator I</i>	8
II. This Case Involves Questions of Exceptional Importance Relating to Pollinator Health and Food Security.....	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	4
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)6

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)3, 10
